
STILL CREEK CATCHMENT LANDCARE WATER TEST RESULTS 2009/2025 STILL CK AT MANSFIELD RD
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Still Ck 11/12/2025 01:10pm Within 24 hours Light Medium f low 22 24 0 8.5 6.5 330 10 0 0 1000 Rain in last w eek 1mm (last night). Water very clear, frogs, crickets and plenty of other loud insects

at 15/11/2025. 09:00am >7 days Light Low  f low 18.5 22 0.01 9.6 7 610 10 0 0 200 Rain in last w eek nil, 90% cloud cover, no w ind, no smell, very clear w ater

Mansfield Rd 4/10/2025 11:30am >7 days Moderate Low  f low 15 26 0.01 10.4 6.5 410 10 7 0 100 No rain for 2 w eeks. Sunny, 5% cloud, cleare w ater, no odour.

1/9/2025 03:20pm 1-3 days Light Medium flow 15 17 0.02 9.4 6.5 340 10 19 0 100 Rainfall in last 7 days 1mm, but 75mm just prior. Clear blue sky, no w ind, no odours nor pollution, clear w ater.

7/8/2025 01:30pm Within 24 hours Light High flow 11.5 18 0 11 7 270 15 10 300 300 Rain in last 7 days 154mm, some colour in w ater, no smell or other pollution

3/7/2025 01:40pm Within 24 hours Moderate High f low 11.5 15 0.01 10 6.5 260 20 25 300 1700 Slightly cloudy, 18mm lst 24 hours, 98 in last 48 and 99mm in last w eek

4/6/2025 01:30pm Within 24 hours Light Medium f low 12 11 0.03 10.4 6.5 390 10 7 0 500 3mm rain in last w eek but a lot prior. Light rainj for last 4 hours. Slight colour in w ater.

7/5/2025 01:25pm 1-3 days Light Medium flow 16.5 25 0 9.5 6.5 430 10 0 0 800 Rain 11mm in last 7 days, 100% high cloud, clear w ater, no smell

3/4/2025 09:05am 1-3 days Light Medium flow 17 19 0.01 9 7 520 10 3 0 1200 Rain 63mm in last 7 days, f ine, no cloud, no w ind, no smell, clear w ater

20/3/2025 02:00pm 1-3 days Light Low  flow 25.5 30 0 8 7 560 10 0 0 1400 Water clear, cloudless, no odour etc. 24 MM rain in last w eek.

19/2/2025 05:09pm 1-3 days Light Medium f low 20 25 0 10.4 6.5 480 10 3 0 0 6mm rain in last 7 days

16/1/2025 01:05pm Within 24 hours Heavy High flow 20 0 0.02 8.5 6.5 340 20 10 100 700 Heavily overcast, light rain, Last night w ild storm and rain, 62mm rain in last w eek

5/12/2024 10:30am 4-7 days Light Low  flow 19.5 0.02 5.8 6.5 680 10 3 0 300 16mm rain in last w eek, clear w ater, no smell, overcast, cicadas very louid

6/11/2024 03:03pm 4-7 days Light Low  flow 21 28 0.04 6.4 6.5 650 10 0 0 100 Rain in last 7 days 8mm. No odour, no w ind, very clear w ater. Sunny, clear sky.

3/10/2024 04:15pm 1-3 days Light Low  flow 15 23 0.02 8.3 6 560 10 0 0 0 43mm rain in last w eek, w ater very clear, no odour, sunny w ith 10% cloud

8/8/2024  09:00am 4-7 days Light Medium flow 8.5 0.04 9.7 6 490 10 3 0 1100 Sunny, no clouds, no smell, w ater clear, 3mm rain in last w eek

1/5/2024  2:05pm Within 24 hours Light Medium flow 16.5 18.5 0 11 7 460 10 4 0 600 Rain in last w eek 1mm. Clear w ater. Overcast light rain.

1/4/2024 09:30am >7 days Heavy Low  f low 18 19.5 0.02 8.42 7 730 10 0.73 0 900 Algal grow th, Whip Bird,Sulphur Crested Cockattos, Glossy Black Cockatoos, VArious small birds, Insects: Boatman, Black and Brow n w ingedmedium sized Butterflies, Dragonflies

23/2/2024 02:55pm 1-3 days Light 24 0 4.14 7.5 10 8.22 0 4500 Nill Visible Pollution, Nill odour, Dragon f lies, small number of tiny f ish

31/1/2024 08:06am 4-7 days Light 23 26 0.03 6.8 7 510 10 4.75 900 1350 Nill odour, Heavy f loating algal grow th (40% w ater coverage), Eel, Fresh Water Yabbie, Cycadas, Eastern w ater Drogon, Common Skink, Water Skimmers.

31.12.2023 12:00pm 1-3 days medium medium f low 23 0.01 6.2 7 450 10 5 0 Nil Visible Pollution. Increase in Algal grow th. Dragonflies sighted mating and egg laying. Gradual scrub removal to 

24.12.2023 11:15am w ithin 24 hours light medium f low 19 0.01 9.7 6.5 470 10 3 0 Water slightly milky, nil odour or scum. Skinks, small birds

21.11.2023 10:30am w ithin 24 hours light low  flow 21.5 0.06 8.2 7.5 770 10 2 0 Some human liitter found, pool clear w ith lots of alga visible

30.03.2023 12:45pm w ithin 24 hours heavy medium f low 19 0.16 8.9 7 440 10 4 0 Skinks, Sunny day, unsighted Birds (birdsong) Weir across sample site pool raising w ater level and redirecting stream.

28.02.2023 11:50am w ithin 24 hours light medium f low 21.5 0.03 9.7 7 360 10 6 0 10% tree cover over sample site. Nil odour Nil Pollution.

29.01.2023 11:15am 1-3 days light low  flow 24 0 7.7 7 500 10 2 0 50% cloud cover, nil odour and pollution

31.12.2022 10:20am w ithin 24 hours light medium f low 21.5 24.5 0.06 8.2 7.5 770 10 2 0 No odour or scum. Heavy algae.

2.11.2022 w ithin 24 hours light 21.5 0.06 8.2 7.5 770 10 2 0 Some human litter, pools clear, lots of algae

24.10.2022 6:48am 1-3 days medium medium f low 16 22 0.04 5.1 7 420 3 300 Nil odour or pollution. Skinks, 2-4 little birds

24.09.2022 12:20pm w ithin 24 hours medium high flow 15.5 18.5 0.01 6.9 7 330 10 5 0 500 Stormy raining day, w ater clear, no odour or pollution, no w ildlife

19.08.2022 11:50am 11 17.5 0.01 5.7 7 450 10 6 100

28.07.2022 11:30am 1-3 days medium high flow 10 12 0.04 9.6 7 280 15 12 0
Sides of creek w ashed clear by recent rains & flood. Frog calls, small bird calls, boronia blooms, European bees,.
Nil odour or pollution.

20.06.2022 1-3 days light low  flow 11.9 14.5 0.04 10.5 7 510 10 9 100 Overcast, cockatoos, small birds

21.05.2022 12:40pm w ithin 24 hours medium high flow 13 15.5 0.02 4.9 7 380 10 5 No pollution or odour. Small birds. Overcast.

30.04.2022 3:05pm w ithin 24 hours medium high flow 17 20 0.12 8.9 7.5 320 20 17 City w ater pipe leaking. Nil odour. Water high and noisy.Few  small. Birds.

9.03.2022 3.30pm w ithin 24 hours heavy high flow 20 20 0.27 7.2 7 120 40 37 Water murky, very heavy rains for 2 w eeks, slight odour of moist rot , lots of insects

30.01.2022 2.10pm 4-7 days medium medium f low 23.7 0.05 5.5 7 440 10 4 Long strands of algae, small f ilm, nil dour or pollution. Cicadas, small birds.

15/12/2021 8:15 AM 4-7 days heavy medium flow 17 0.07 8.2 7 390 10 2
Clear sky, nil clouds, f ish missing (heavy rain w ashout?)
EC meter failed, could not calibrate, reading 0. Used new  kit Expert for EC result.

15/11/2021 1:00 PM 1-3 days medium medium flow 16.5 0.03 9.2 7 440 10 7 0 Single f leck of polystyrene no odour. Water slightly milky. Small f ish

28/10/2021 11:03 PM >7 days medium low  f low 18 0.03 8.3 7 630 10 2 0
Nill visible pollition, Nil odour, Water clear. Frog calls, dragon f lies and small bird calls

25/09/2021 8:30 AM >7 days light medium flow 13 0.02 9.4 6.5 590 10 4 0
No w ildlife sighted. Plenty of birdsong
Nil Pollution or Odour

27/08/2021 12:25 PM 1-3 days medium high flow 10 0.08 10.4 7 350 15 18 0 Nil Odour or polution. Water appeared milky. Eastern Water Dragon, Frogs and Yellow  Breasted Robins 45 MM rain

17/07/2021 2:30 PM 1-3 days medium medium flow 9.5 0.06 10.3 7 460 10 6 0 Nill visible pollution, nil odour. Wildlife: Wrens, Robin, Kookaburra and frogs 

25/06/2021 3:25 PM 1-3 days light medium flow 10 0 10.3 7 570 10 3 0 Good flow  of w ater. Waters appeared slightly Milky. Nil odour and nil pollution visible.

26/05/2021 1:10 PM 1-3 days light medium flow 12 0 9.6 7 450 10 3 0 Nil visible pollution, Nil odour, No w ildlife noted

22/04/2021 11:55 AM 4-7 days light medium f low 13.5 0.16 10.1 7 520 10 3 0
Thick Algal grow th both f loating and grow ing submerged. Nil odour
Ringtail Possum, Dragon flies

27/03/2021 12:15 PM 1-3 days heavy high flow 18 0.12 9.6 7 260 15 14 0 Nil pollution, Nil odour. Skink, Small f ish, Red dragonflies

22/02/2021 3:10 PM 4-7 days medium medium flow 21.5 0.01 6.8 7 440 10 2 0 Nil visible poluution. Nil odour. Nil w ildlife observed 

31/01/2021 11:10 AM w ithin 24 hours medium medium f low 20 0.02 5.3 7 670 10 3 0 Nil odour, Nil visible pollution. Nil w ildlife spotted

29/12/2020 12:30 PM w ithin 24 hours medium medium flow 18.5 0 7.4 7 500 10 5 1400 No visible pollution, nil odour. Eastern Water Dragon sighted

30/11/2020 2:35 PM 4-7 days medium medium flow 21 0 6.4 7 540 10 0 0 Nil visible pollution, Odour or Wildlife

27/10/2020 12:42 PM w ithin 24 hours medium high flow 15 0.06 8.2 7 320 15 18 0 No Visible pollution, w ater cloudy, Nil odour.

22/09/2020 10:28 AM 1-3 days light medium f low 12 0.01 10.1 7 550 10 5 0 Rain: 7mm last 2 days, 10mm last w eek. Cloudy w ater, green algae top & bottom, few  w eeds. Full sun

24/08/2020 10:55 AM >7 days light medium f low 9.5 0.01 10 7 420 15 9 0 No rain for a w eek. Cloudy 70& sunlight. Algae. No rubbish. Few  w eeds.

13/07/2020 10:40 AM w ithin 24 hours medium medium f low 10 0.01 11.3 7 540 10 4 200 Sunny but in full shade. Rain 5mm last day, 13mm last w eek. Algae present, w ater milky blue colour.

16/06/2020 10:30 AM 1-3 days medium medium f low 10.5 0.01 10.7 7 490 10 8 0 Clear, some algae, no odour, sunny, partially shaded, 7mm rain last 3 days.

13/05/2020 8:55 AM >7 days light low  f low 10.5 0.01 9.6 7 590 10 8 0 Almost clear, nil odour, some stringy algae w her w ater f low s out of a rock (Nick's sampling & observations)

15/04/2020 3:10 PM 1-3 days medium medium flow 15 0.14 10.6 7 380 10 5 0 Sunny, Nil odour, Nil visible pollution

18/03/2020 10:40 am w ithin 24 hours light high flow 16.5 0.08 6.8 7 350 15 10 100 13mm rain 2 days ago

19/02/2020 10:45 AM 1-3 days medium high flow 22 0.04 11.3 7.5 220 10 12 1600 Rain 7mm last 24 hrs and 250mm 9 days ago, +2m high f lood, no scum, no odour

30/01/2020 10:36 am 4-7 days light low  flow 22 0.01 4.1 7 590 10 4 200
Overcast. 10mm rain in last 7 days. one large crayfish. Sampled just below to of w aterfall. Slight oily scum. Late
putting drops into DO sample.

20/12/2019 10:40 am >7 days light low  flow 19.5 0.02 9 7 580 10 1 0 Sunny, but sampled in a shaded overhand part dow n w aterfall due to low  f low .

13/11/2019 9:45 am >7 days light low  flow 18 0.07 9 7 530 10 1 0 Sunny, no cloud. Joint testing w ith HSC. Nick sampled.

06/10/2019 1:37 pm w ithin 24 hours medium low  flow 15 0.04 10.2 7 340 10 2 0 Water Level low , increase volume of w eeds. Nil odour

29/09/2019 9:45 am 4-7 days medium high f low 13 0.04 8.7 7 340 10 3 0
Mature Eastern Water Dragon sited. Nil odour. 
Obvious indications of high w ater f low  during rain period a w eek earlier w ith a lot of debris present.

25/08/2019 11:16 am >7 days not recordedno f low 11.5 0.01 4.9 7 570 10 1 0
No visible pollution, no odour. Water level at sample location w as too low to collect clean sample. Relocated
dow nstream 10 metres w here a small f low  exists.

12/07/2019 10:19 am 1-3 days light low  flow 10 0.06 9.9 7 410 10 4 0
Increase on Mistf low er Weeds.
Frogs calling 

08/06/2019 11:15 am w ithin 24 hours light low  flow 10.5 0.02 6.9 7.5 340 10 0
Water level low , sample taken 5 metres dow nstream from usual site. Increase in w ater w eeds particularly
Mistf low er.

19/05/2019 12:00 am >7 days not recordedlow  flow 13 0.03 8 7 520 10 0 Scum forming on surface at the edges of the pool

01/04/2019 12:30 pm 1-3 days medium medium f low 15.9 0.09 6.7 7.5 300 10 0

18/03/2019 11:35 am w ithin 24 hours medium high flow 19 0.14 4.4 7.5 260 15 0 Recent medium/heavy rain, turbid w ater.

10/02/2019 8:20 am 1-3 days heavy low  flow 19.5 0 7 7 450 10 0 Sunny.

10/01/2019 8:45 am 1-3 days light medium flow 22 0 7.4 7.5 480 10 0 0 Overcast, clear w ater

24/12/2018 9:28 am w ithin 24 hours heavy high flow 19.5 0.06 9.3 7 330 15 8 0 Cloudy

30/10/2018 9:00 am 4-7 days light medium flow 15 0 8.9 0 480 10 5 0 Fine, sunny. More algae in w ater than usual

28/08/2018 8:30 am 1-3 days light low  flow 9 0 12.1 7 870 10 1 0 Fine, sunny

28/07/2018 10:00 am >7 days light low  flow 8 0 13.6 7.5 770 10 1 0 Overcast, clear w ater

27/06/2018 11:15 am w ithin 24 hours light low  flow 9 0.04 12.1 7 780 10 9 0 Fine, cloudy, no odour

28/05/2018 8:40 am >7 days light low  flow 10 0 10.8 7 850 10 6 0 Overcast. No odour.

28/04/2018 8:30 am w ithin 24 hours light low  flow 15.5 0.04 9.8 7 740 10 0 Fine, cloudy. Very clear w ater.

31/03/2018 8:30 am >7 days light medium f low 19 0 8.5 7 630 10 2 0 Overcast. Medium f low .

28/02/2018 9:15 am 1-3 days medium medium flow 18 0 8.9 7 800 10 7 0 Sunny. This is the f irst medium rain for 7 months.

27/12/2017 1:30 pm w ithin 24 hours light low  flow 25 0.01 8.5 7 740 10 2 0 Overcast

28/11/2017 3:00 pm >7 days light low  flow 22 0.01 8.7 7 710 10 2 0 Sunny. Very clear w ater.

28/10/2017 4:30 pm w ithin 24 hours medium medium f low 19 0 8.2 7 600 10 7 0 Sunny

27/09/2017 7:45 am >7 days light low  flow 13 0.04 9.5 7 710 10 0 0 Fine, overcast, very low  f low .

28/08/2017 2:00 pm w ithin 24 hours light low  flow 11 0.02 11.7 7 620 10 1 0 Sunny, very clear w ater

26/07/2017 2:15 pm >7 days light low  flow 9.5 0 11.4 7.5 530 10 7 0 Fine, sunny

28/06/2017 11:00 am >7 days light medium f low 10 0 10.8 7 380 10 3 0 Overcast

28/05/2017 9:00 am 4-7 days light medium flow 11 0 9.5 7 430 10 6 0 Fine, sunny.

27/04/2017 9:00 am 1-3 days light medium flow 14.5 0 8.9 7 460 10 9 0 Fine, cloudy

28/03/2017 9:00 am 1-3 days light high f low 20 0.02 7.6 7 300 10 6 0 Overcast. High f low  after 3 w eeks of rain.

25/01/2017 9:15 am 1-3 days light low  flow 21 0 7.4 7 650 10 8 0 Overcast, f ine, very low  flow

27/11/2016 9:00 am 4-7 days heavy low  flow 19.5 0 7.8 7 620 10 6 0 Cloudy, clear w ater

23/10/2016 1:15 pm 1 - 3 days light low  f low 17 0 12.4 7 570 10 4 0 Fine, sunny, clear w ater

20/09/2016 9:00 am 1-3 days medium medium flow 12 0.04 10 7.5 380 10 6 0 Fine, sunny

25/08/2016 3:00 pm 1-3 days heavy high f low 11.5 0.05 10.4 7 270 30 35 0 Fine, cloudy

26/07/2016 12:10 pm 4-7 days medium medium f low 10 0.04 10.5 7 330 10 8 0 Sunny day

15/06/2016 3:00 pm >7 days heavy over bank flow 11 0 11.2 7 350 10 8 0 Fine, medium flow

26/05/2016 10:30 AM w ithin 24 hours light low  flow 11 0 11 7 780 10 1 0 Overcast low  f low  very clear w ater.

27/04/2016 2:30 PM >7 days not recordedlow  flow 17.5 0.04 10.8 7 740 10 0 Sunny very low  flow .

22/03/2016 9:25 AM w ithin 24 hours light low  flow 17 0 8.4 7 530 10 4 0 Sunny low  flow .

26/01/2016 8:30 AM unknow n not recordedmedium flow 20.5 0.07 8.6 7.5 350 10 5 0 Cloudy. Medium flow .

24/12/2015 w ithin 24 hours medium medium f low 18 0.15 11 7 350 10 0 Cloudy. Medium f low .

29/11/2015 w ithin 24 hours light low  flow 20 0.07 11.8 8 520 10 1 0 Overcast, low  flow .

27/10/2015 w ithin 24 hours light medium f low 16.5 0.02 9.9 7.5 560 10 2 0 Clear w ater, medium flow , overcast

27/09/2015 w ithin 24 hours light medium f low 13 0.02 12.2 7 450 10 9 0 Sunny. Medium flow .

15/08/2015 > 7 days medium flow 7.5 0 11.4 7 510 10 0 medium f low . Clear. Sunny.

19/07/2015 1 - 3 days medium high flow 8 0 13 7 420 20 0 High f low  rate. Fine, sunny

25/06/2015 4 - 7 days medium f low 11 0 10.9 7 340 10 0 Cloudy. Medium f low .

27/05/2015 4 - 7 days medium f low 11 0.12 10.6 7 350 10 0 Sunny. Medium flow .

30/04/2015 w ithin 24 hours light high flow 14 0.09 8.9 7 300 10 0 High f low  rate from heavy rain 7 days ago

27/03/2015 1 - 3 days heavy low  flow 17 0.05 8.1 7 530 10 0 Low  f low . Sunny.

26/02/2015 w ithin 24 hours light medium f low 19 0.09 7.1 7.5 420 10 0 Medium flow . Overcast.

29/01/2015 w ithin 24 hours heavy high flow 18.5 0.1 9.4 7.5 300 15 0 High f low  rate for several days. Sunny.

27/12/2014 1 - 3 days heavy high flow 20 0 8.2 7 320 10 0 High f low  rate. Overcast.

26/11/2014 1 - 3 days light low  flow 20 0.02 8.7 7 670 10 0 Low  f low . Sky overcast.

28/10/2014 1 - 3 days light medium f low 18 0 7.7 7 510 10 0 Medium flow . Sunny. Hot.

25/09/2014 w ithin 24 hours light medium f low 13.5 0.02 9.4 7 490 10 0 Medium flow . Cloudy.

25/08/2014 1 - 3 days medium high flow 12 0.09 9.9 7 400 10 0 Sunny. High flow  rate.

24/07/2014 > 7 days low  flow 9 0 11.2 7 790 10 0 Low  f low . High cloud. Overcast.

5/06/2014 w ithin 24 hours light low  f low 13 0 9.7 7 660 10 0 Low  flow . Overcast.

19/05/2014 > 7 days 13 0 7.8 7 630 10 0

28/04/2014 w ithin 24 hours light medium f low 16 0 8.5 7.5 560 10 0 Medium flow

11/03/2014 > 7 days low  flow 23.5 0 7.8 7.5 680 10 0 Low  f low . Sunny.

25/02/2014 4 - 7 days low  flow 25 0.01 8.2 7 760 10 0 Sunny. Low  flow .

30/01/2014 > 7 days low  flow 26.5 0.01 6.2 7.5 840 10 0 Very little f low . Sunny and hot.

31/12/2013 4 - 7 days low  flow 25 0.11 7.2 7.5 620 10 0 Low  f low  rate. 

29/11/2013 4 - 7 days medium f low 18 0 6.5 6.5 380 10 0 Overcast, light rain, medium flow .

25/10/2013 1 - 3 days light low  flow 19.5 0 7.4 7 810 10 0 Very little f low . No good rain for 4 months.

26/09/2013 > 7 days low  flow 16.5 0 8.2 8 650 10 0 Very low  flow

01/09/2013 > 7 days 13 0.01 8.4 7 650 10 0

30/07/2013 > 7 days 9 0.01 8.9 7 480 10 0

25/06/2013 w ithin 24 hours light high flow 11 0.06 8 8 350 10 0 High f low  rate in creek

27/05/2013 1 - 3 days heavy high flow 11.5 0.03 8.5 7.5 330 10 200 High f low  rate

28/04/2013 > 7 days 14.5 0.01 7.5 7.5 410 10 0

20/03/2013 > 7 days medium flow 20 0.03 8 7 440 10 0 Medium f low

25/02/2013 1 - 3 days heavy high flow 22 0.1 8.1 7 360 10 0 High f low  rate. Overcast.

17/01/2013 4 - 7 days low  flow 29 0.01 4.8 7 870 10 0 Almost no flow  in creek

20/12/2012 > 7 days low  flow 23 0.03 6 7 580 10 0 Very low  flow

28/11/2012 w ithin 24 hours light 18.5 0.06 6.4 7 590 10 0

17/10/2012 1 - 3 days light 16.5 0.01 7.9 7 560 10 0

26/09/2012 > 7 days 16 0.01 8.6 7 660 10 0

22/07/2012 4 - 7 days 9.5 0.05 10.4 7 460 10 0

19/06/2012 1 - 3 days light high flow 9.5 0.05 9.2 7 300 15 0 High f low  after previous heavy rain

10/05/2012 4 - 7 days light 12.5 0.04 7.9 7 430 10 0

22/04/2012 1 - 3 days heavy 18 0.15 7 7.5 260 15 0 High f low  rate

19/03/2012 w ithin 24 hours light high flow 19 0.13 6.2 7 270 15 0 High f low  rate

15/02/2012 1 - 3 days heavy 21 0.15 7.4 7 280 15 0 nil

22/01/2012 w ithin 24 hours heavy medium f low 20 0.1 4.3 7 340 10 0 Medium flow

6/12/2011 w ithin 24 hours medium 15 0.03 7.4 7 410 10 0

28/11/2011 1 - 3 days light high flow 19 0.1 6.5 8 340 15 0 High f low  after 5 days rain

24/10/2011 > 7 days light 18.5 0.04 7.2 7.5 500 10 0

06/09/2011 > 7 days 13.5 0.04 8 8 480 10 0

24/08/2011 4 - 7 days high flow 11 0.05 8.7 7.5 370 10 0 High f low  in Creek

05/07/2011 4 - 7 days medium f low 10 0 9.6 7 470 10 0 Medium flow

20/06/2011 4 - 7 days medium f low 10 0.04 8.7 7.5 390 10 0 Medium flow

12/04/2011 1 - 3 days light 15 0.02 7.7 7 640 10 0

01/03/2011 w ithin 24 hours light 21 0.03 6.9 7 840 10 0

29/01/2011 4 - 7 days light 22 0.01 7.1 7 720 10 0

08/12/2010 4 - 7 days medium medium f low 22.5 0.06 6 8 470 10 0 Medium flow

11/11/2010 4 - 7 days heavy high flow 19 0.08 6.9 7 410 10 0 Above average flow , cloudy, hot

12/10/2010 w ithin 24 hours light medium f low 15 0.01 8.3 7 550 10 0 Medium rain over last fortnight

17/08/2010 4 - 7 days light medium f low 10 0.06 9.1 7 510 10 0 Medium flow

15/07/2010 1 - 3 days light medium f low 10.5 0 9.1 7 520 10 0 Medium flow

22/06/2010 > 7 days light 10.5 0.04 8.5 7 480 10 0

24/05/2010 4 - 7 days light 11.5 0.02 8.9 7 680 10 0

26/04/2010 w ithin 24 hours light 16 0.03 8 7 590 10 0 Small f ish upstream of the test point

29/03/2010 > 7 days light 20.5 0.02 6.7 8 540 10 0

24/02/2010 > 7 days heavy 20.5 0.04 7.2 7 430 10 0 Green algae w ith bubbles on surface. Medium flow .

18/01/2010 > 7 days light low  flow 21.5 0.01 6.5 8 680 10 0 Low  f low  in the creek

27/12/2009 w ithin 24 hours light 19.5 0.03 6.3 7 700 10 0

16/11/2009 1 - 7 days light 19 0.02 8 7 620 10 0 Green fibrous grow th in the w ater

21/09/2009 > 7 days low  flow 15.5 0.01 9.1 7 680 10 0 Very low  flow  due to lack of rain

19/08/2009 > 7 days 10.5 0.02 9.3 7 570 10 0

18/07/2009 1 - 7 days light 9 0.01 7.7 7 470 10 0

24/06/2009 1 - 7 days medium 11 0.06 9.5 8 380 10 0

14/05/2009 > 7 days light 11.5 0.02 8.7 7 580 10 0

08/04/2009 1 - 7 days light medium f low 16.5 0.1 7.6 7 390 10 0 Good w ater f low  due to earlier rain

Summary for NO. of tests (w ith f low ) 179 26 179 179 179 178 178 99 174 21

Still Ck at Mean 16.1 19.7 0.0 8.6 7.0 501.9 10.9 5.8 33.3 826.2

Mansfield Rd Median 16.5 19.8 0.0 8.5 7.0 480.0 10.0 4.0 0.0 600.0

Maximum 29.0 30.0 0.3 13.6 8.0 870.0 40.0 37.0 1600.0 4500.0

Standard deviation 4.7 6.3 0.0 1.8 0.6 155.5 3.3 6.3 179.4 982.0

ANZECC Min 6.0 6.5

ANZECC Max NA 0.0612 8.5 <300 <50 <50 <150

ANZECC No. compliant 145 160 173 11 173 93 159 21

ANZECC % w ithin guidelines 81% 89% 97% 6% 97% 94% 91% 100%

Note E coli primary contact ANZECC max is <150 and secondary contact max is <1000 
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